



Integra Resources Corp.
(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-month periods ended
September 30, 2017 and 2016

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed financial statements of Integra Resources Corp. (formerly Mag Copper Limited), are the responsibility of the management and Board of Directors of the Company.

The unaudited interim condensed financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the financial statements. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions which were not complete at the statement of financial position date. In the opinion of management, the financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards appropriate in the circumstances.

Management has established systems of internal control over the financial reporting process, which are designed to provide reasonable assurance that relevant and reliable financial information is produced.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

"George Salamis" (signed)
George Salamis, President and CEO

"Andrée St-Germain" (signed)
Andrée St-Germain, CFO

NOTICE TO READER

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of management. The unaudited interim financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2017 and 2016 have not been reviewed by the Company's auditors.

Integra Resources Corp.
(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

As at,	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
	\$	\$
Assets		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents (Note 5)	1,350,513	3,700
Receivables, prepaid expenses and other assets (Note 10)	42,462	6,997
Other financial assets (Note 6)	-	9,625
Total Current Assets	1,392,975	20,322
Property, Plant and Equipment (Note 7)	4,766	-
Exploration and Evaluation Assets (Note 8)	745,113	-
Total Assets	2,142,854	20,322
Liabilities		
Current Liabilities		
Trade and other payables (Note 11)	510,564	96,945
Due to related parties (Note 9)	225,364	785,986
Total Liabilities	735,928	882,931
Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)		
Capital stock (Note 12)	16,135,696	13,570,827
Reserve for warrants (Note 13)	406,000	406,000
Reserve for share based payment (Note 14)	525,620	525,620
Accumulated deficit	(15,660,390)	(15,365,056)
Total Equity	1,406,926	(862,609)
Total Liabilities and Equity	2,142,854	20,322

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 15)
Subsequent events (Note 16)

Approved on behalf of the Board on November 24, 2017:

"Stephen de Jong", Director

"David Awram", Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Integra Resources Corp.
(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2017	Three Months Ended September 30, 2016	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Operating Expenses				
Compensation and benefits <i>(Note 9)</i>	149,114	6,000	161,114	18,000
Corporate development and marketing	64,278	-	64,278	-
General and administrative <i>(Note 9)</i>	30,938	2,844	44,992	14,665
Professional fees <i>(Note 9)</i>	9,001	2,105	29,300	29,587
Regulatory fees	16,709	-	16,709	-
Operating Loss for the Period	(270,040)	(10,949)	(316,393)	(62,252)
Other Income (Expense)				
Foreign exchange income (loss)	(1,209)	-	(1,209)	-
Gain on settlement of debt <i>(Note 12)</i>	-	-	-	329,751
Gain on forgiveness of debt	-	-	-	80,888
Gain on other financial assets <i>(Note 6)</i>	-	-	2,234	-
Unrealized gain (loss) on other financial assets	-	875	-	1,875
Prior years payables write-off <i>(Note 11)</i>	20,034	-	20,034	-
Total Other Income (Expense)	18,825	875	21,059	412,514
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)	(251,215)	(10,074)	(295,334)	350,262
Net income (loss) per share				
- basic	(0.02)	(0.02)	(0.03)	0.22
- diluted	(0.02)	(0.02)	(0.03)	0.22
Weighted average number of shares (000's)				
- basic	17,154	1,916	10,550	1,553
- diluted	17,154	1,916	10,550	1,553

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Integra Resources Corp.
(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (Deficiency)
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Share Capital		Reserves			Total
	Number of Shares*	Amount	Share based payments	Warrants	Deficit	
Balance at December 31, 2015	1,256,297	\$ 13,493,389	\$ 525,620	\$ 406,000	\$ (15,707,082)	\$ (1,282,073)
Shares issued for settlement of debt, net of issue costs	659,504	77,438	-	-	-	77,438
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	350,262	350,262
Balance at September 30, 2016	1,915,801	\$ 13,570,827	\$ 525,620	\$ 406,000	\$ (15,356,820)	\$ (854,373)
Net income for the period	-	-	-	-	(8,236)	(8,236)
Balance at December 31, 2016	1,915,801	\$ 13,570,827	\$ 525,620	\$ 406,000	\$ (15,365,056)	\$ (862,609)
Shares issued for cash, net of issue costs	10,197,880	1,778,902	-	-	-	1,778,902
Shares issued for settlement of debt, net of issue costs	6,287,730	785,967	-	-	-	785,967
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(295,334)	(295,334)
Balance at September 30, 2017						
	18,401,411	\$ 16,135,696	\$ 525,620	\$ 406,000	\$ (15,660,390)	\$ 1,406,926

* Number of shares outstanding reflects the 5 for 1 share consolidation on January 30, 2017 and the 2.5 to 1 share consolidation announced on August 17, 2017 of the Company's issued and outstanding shares

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Integra Resources Corp.
(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Unaudited Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Nine Months Ended	
	September 30, 2017	September 30, 2016
	\$	\$
Operations		
Net income (loss)	(295,334)	350,262
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to cash flow from operating activities:		
Gain on settlement of debt	-	(329,751)
Gain on forgiveness of debt	-	(80,888)
Gain on other financial assets	2,234	-
Unrealized gain on other financial assets	-	(1,875)
Net change in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables, prepaid expenses and other assets	(25,840)	306
Trade and other payables	413,619	6,840
Due to related parties	225,345	50,197
Cash flow provided by (used in) operating activities	320,024	(4,909)
Investing		
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(4,766)	-
Acquisition costs	(745,113)	-
Purchase of available-for-sale investments	(2,234)	-
Cash flow used in investing activities	(752,113)	-
Financing		
Issuance of common shares, net of issue costs	1,778,902	-
Cash flow provided by financing activities	1,778,902	-
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	1,346,813	(4,909)
Cash at beginning of period	3,700	10,526
Cash at end of period	1,350,513	5,617

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements.

Integra Resources Corp (formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Integra Resources Corp. ("Integra" or the "Company"), formerly Mag Copper Limited, was incorporated on April 15, 1997 as Berkana Digital Studios Inc. On December 4, 1998, the name of the Company was changed to Claim Lake Resource Inc. and on March 31, 2005, the Company changed its name to Fort Chimo Minerals Inc. On January 1, 2009, the Company amalgamated with its wholly-owned subsidiary, Limestone Basin Exploration Ltd. The amalgamated company continued to operate as Fort Chimo Minerals Inc. On June 14, 2011, the Company changed its name to Mag Copper Limited and on August 11, 2017, the Company changed its name to Integra Resources Corp. The Company, which is in the development stage, is in the business of acquisition, exploration and development of mineral resource interests. The Company's registered office is located at 82 Richmond Street East, Toronto, Ontario M5C 1P1, Canada.

The Company announced on September 19, 2017, that it will acquire 100% of the DeLamar Gold and Silver Project (please refer to Note 8 - "Exploration and Evaluation Assets"). The asset acquisition was completed on November 3, 2017.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Going Concern of Operations

These unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis and do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the Company were unable to realize its assets and settle its liabilities as a going concern in the normal course of operations. Such adjustments could be material. As at September 30, 2017, the Company had working capital of \$657,047 (December 31, 2016 – \$862,609 working capital deficiency) had not yet achieved profitable operations, had accumulated losses of \$15,702,413 (December 31, 2016 - \$15,365,056) and expects to incur future losses in the development of its business, all of which casts significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Company has a need for equity capital and financing for working capital and exploration and development of its properties. Because of continuing operating losses, the Company's continuance as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to obtain adequate financing and/or to reach profitable levels of operation. It is not possible to predict whether financing efforts will be successful or if the Company will attain profitable levels of operations.

The Company is in the process of exploring its properties and has not yet determined whether these properties contain economically recoverable reserves. The continued operations of the Company and the amounts recoverable on these properties are dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain the financing to complete the necessary exploration and development of such property and upon attaining future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of the properties.

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to the properties on which it is conducting exploration and in which it has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements, unregistered claims, aboriginal claims and non-compliance with regulatory and environmental requirements.

Integra Resources Corp

(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.2 Statement of Compliance

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standards (“IAS”) 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”).

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized by the Board of Directors of the Company on November 27, 2017.

2.3 Basis of Presentation

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies and methods of computation consistent with those applied in the Company’s December 31, 2016 annual consolidated financial statements.

2.4 Adoption of New and Revised Standards and Interpretations

New Accounting Pronouncements

Certain pronouncements were issued by the IASB or the IFRIC that are mandatory for accounting periods on or after January 1, 2017 or later periods. Many are not applicable or do not have a significant impact to the Company and have been excluded. The following have not yet been adopted and are being evaluated to determine their impact on the Company.

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (“IFRS 9”) was issued by the IASB in November 2009 with additions in October 2010 and May 2013 and will replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement (“IAS 39”). IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward unchanged to IFRS 9, except that an entity choosing to measure a financial liability at fair value will present the portion of any change in its fair value due to changes in the entity’s own credit risk in other comprehensive income, rather than within profit or loss. The new standard also requires a single impairment method to be used, replacing the multiple impairment methods in IAS 39. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Earlier adoption is permitted. The Company has not yet determined the impact of the amendments on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”). In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers. IFRS 15 specifies how and when to recognize revenue as well as requires entities to provide users of financial statements with more informative, relevant disclosures. The standard supersedes IAS 18, Revenue, IAS 11, Construction Contracts, and a number of revenue-related interpretations. Application of the standard is mandatory for all IFRS reporters and it applies to nearly all contracts with customers: the main exceptions are leases, financial instruments and insurance contracts. IFRS 15 must be applied in an entity’s first annual IFRS financial statements for periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Application of the standard is mandatory and early adoption is permitted. The Company has not yet determined the impact of the amendments on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Integra Resources Corp

(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.4 Adoption of New and Revised Standards and Interpretations (continued)

New Accounting Pronouncements (continued)

IFRS 16 - In 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16, Leases (“IFRS 16”), replacing IAS 17, Leases and related interpretations. The standard introduces a single on-balance sheet recognition and measurement model for lessees, eliminating the distinction between operating and finance leases. Lessors continue to classify leases as finance and operating leases. IFRS 16 becomes effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, and is to be applied retrospectively. Early adoption is permitted if IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“IFRS 15”) has been adopted. The Company has not yet determined the impact of the amendments on the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

2.5 Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates

The preparation of the Company’s consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods. In making estimates and judgments, management relies on external information and observable conditions where possible, supplemented by internal analysis as required. Management reviews its estimates and judgments on an ongoing basis.

There have been no material revisions to the nature and amount of judgements or estimates as reported in the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

The significant accounting policies applied in these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements are in accordance with IFRS and follow the same accounting policies and methods as described in the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016. The following is the only recently adopted policy:

- Property, Plant and Equipment

Items of property, plant and equipment are recorded at cost and depreciated over their estimated useful lives. The cost of an item includes the purchase price and directly attributable costs to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management. The Company’s capitalization threshold is \$1,000. Where an item of plant and equipment comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of property, plant and equipment. Plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives at the following rates:

Buildings	4%
Exploration equipment	20%
Roads	8%
Computers	30%
Office furniture and equipment	20%
Vehicles	30%

Integra Resources Corp
(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

2.5 Significant Accounting Judgments and Estimates (Continued)

- Property, Plant and Equipment (Continued)

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year end and are adjusted if appropriate. During the year of acquisition, depreciation is recorded at one-half the annual rate.

3. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company's working capital as of September 30, 2017 totaled \$657,047 (December 31, 2016 - \$862,609 deficit). The Company's capital structure is adjusted based on the funds available to the Company such that it may continue exploration and development of its properties for the mining of minerals that are economically recoverable. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria, but rather relies on the expertise of management and other professionals to sustain future development of the business.

The Company's properties are in the exploration and development stage and, as a result, the Company currently has no source of operating cash flow. The Company intends to raise such funds as and when required to complete its projects. There is no assurance that the Company will be able to raise additional funds on reasonable terms. The only sources of future funds presently available to the Company are through the exercise of outstanding stock options or warrants, the sale of equity capital of the Company or the sale by the Company of an interest in any of its properties in whole or in part. The ability of the Company to arrange such financing in the future will depend in part upon the prevailing capital market conditions as well as the business performance of the Company. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing, if needed, on terms satisfactory to the Company.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions.

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value

The Company has designated its cash and cash equivalents and other financial assets as FVTPL, which are measured at fair value. Receivables and other assets are classified for accounting purposes as loans and receivables, which are measured at amortized cost which equals fair value. Trade and other payables and due to related parties are classified for accounting purposes as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost, which also equals fair value. Fair values of receivables and other assets, trade and other payables, and due to related parties are determined from transaction values which were derived from observable market inputs. Fair values of other financial assets are based on Level 1 measurements and the remaining financial instruments are based on Level 2 measurements.

Integra Resources Corp
(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Fair value (continued)

As at September 30, 2017, the carrying and fair value amounts of the Company's financial instruments other than cash and cash equivalents, and other financial assets, which are recorded at fair value, are approximately equivalent due to the relatively short periods to maturity of these investments.

Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on relevant market information and information about financial instruments. These estimates are subject to and involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment, therefore cannot be determined with precision. Changes in assumptions could significantly affect the estimates.

A summary of the Company's risk exposures as it relates to financial instruments are reflected below:

i) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counter-party's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The credit risk is attributable to various financial instruments, as noted below. The credit risk is limited to the carrying value amount carried on the balance sheet.

- a. **Cash and cash equivalents** – Cash and cash equivalents are held with a major Canadian bank and therefore the risk of loss is minimal.
- b. **Receivables and other assets**– The Company is not exposed to significant credit risk as this amount is due from the Canadian government or has been subsequently collected.

ii) Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities as they become due. As at September 30, 2017, the Company had a working capital of \$657,047 (December 31, 2016 – \$862,609 working capital deficiency). The Company intends on securing further financing to ensure that the obligations are properly discharged. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its efforts to arrange additional financing on terms satisfactory to the Company. If additional financing is raised by the issuance of shares from the treasury of the Company, control of Integra may change, and shareholders may suffer additional dilution. If adequate financing is not available, the Company may be required to delay, reduce the scope of, or eliminate one or more exploration activities or relinquish rights to certain of its interests. Failure to obtain additional financing on a timely basis could cause the Company to forfeit its some or all of its interests and reduce or terminate its operations therein.

iii) Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, commodity prices and/or stock market movements (price risk).

Integra Resources Corp
(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

iii) **Market risk** (continued)

a. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Company does not have borrowings. Interest rate risk is limited to potential decreases on the interest rate offers on cash and cash equivalents held with a chartered Canadian financial institution. The Company considers this risk to be immaterial.

b. Foreign exchange risk

The Company is exposed to currency fluctuations. The Company raises funds in Canadian dollars, but a significant portion of its activities are incurred in the US. This relationship between the Canadian and the US dollar will impact the Company's financial statements regularly.

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The balance at September 30, 2017, consists of \$1,350,513 cash (December 31, 2016 - \$3,700) on deposit with a major Canadian bank.

6. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

Other financials assets are comprised of Nil (December 31, 2016 – 75,000) shares of Richmond Minerals Inc. ("Richmond"), and Nil (December 31, 2016 – 100,000) shares of Surrey Capital Corp., companies traded on the TSX Venture Exchange. As at September 30, 2017, these fair value through profit and loss investments have been measured at their fair value of \$Nil (December 31, 2016 - \$9,625). The impact to the unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of this revaluation to market value resulted in a gain of \$Nil for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017 (September 30, 2016 – \$1,835 gain).

During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017, the Company sold 75,000 (2016 – Nil) shares of Richmond and 100,000 (2016 – Nil) shares of Surrey Capital Corp., for proceeds of \$11,859. As a result of the sale, the Company recorded a gain on sale of other financial assets of \$2,234 (September 30, 2016 - \$Nil) for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017.

7. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	COMPUTERS	TOTAL
Balance, December 31, 2016	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	4,766	4,766
Depreciation	-	-
Balance, September 30, 2017	\$ 4,766	\$ 4,766

Integra Resources Corp

(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

On September 19, 2017, the Company announced that it will acquire 100% of the DeLamar Gold and Silver Project (“DeLamar” or the “Project”) from a wholly-owned subsidiary of Kinross Gold Corporation (“Kinross”) for \$7.5 million in cash (\$3.0 million paid at closing and \$4.5 million to be paid in 18 months) and the issuance of 5,545,987 Integra shares that is equal to 9.9% of all of the issued and outstanding Integra shares upon closing of the October \$27.3 million financing. The DeLamar project is subject to a retained 2.5% net smelter return (“NSR”) royalty payable to Kinross. The acquisition was closed on November 3, 2017 (please refer to Note 16 - “Subsequent events”). Concurrent to the DeLamar transaction announcement, Integra has signed binding letters of intent (“LOIs”) with two private entities to acquire patented claims in the past-producing Florida Mountain Gold and Silver Project (“Florida Mountain”), which borders DeLamar to the east.

IFRS 3 defines a business combination as a transaction in which an acquirer obtains control of a business which is defined as an integrated set of activities and assets that are capable of being conducted and managed to provide a return to investors. The set of activities should contain inputs and processes.

The DeLamar acquisition does not meet the definition of a business combination as (i) the DeLamar Project is at the exploration stage with no defined mineral reserves, and (ii) Kinross DeLamar Mining Company doesn't contain any business processes, thus not meeting the definition of a business. Consequently, the transaction is not characterized as a business combination, and was accounted for as an acquisition of an asset.

The total consideration to be paid to Kinross and direct attributable acquisition-related costs incurred will be capitalized and allocated to the assets acquired based on their relative fair values.

As of September 30, 2017 the company has incurred a total of \$745,113 in direct attributable acquisition-related costs. These costs consist mostly of legal, technical and environmental due diligence related fees.

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND KEY MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION

Related parties include the Board of Directors and officers and enterprises that are controlled by these individuals as well as certain consultants performing similar functions.

Related party transactions conducted in the normal course of operations are measured at the exchange value (the amount established and agreed to by the related parties).

As September 30, 2017, \$225,364 (September 30, 2016 - \$777,206) was owed to related parties, for payroll expenses, consulting fees, and other expenses.

Key Management Compensation:

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of executive and non-executive members of the Company's Board of Directors and corporate officers.

Integra Resources Corp
(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND KEY MANAGEMENT COMPENSATION (continued)

Remuneration attributed to key management personnel for the relevant periods were as follows:

Nine months ended September 30,	2017	2016
Short-term benefits*	\$ 116,286	\$ 41,396
Consulting fees (DeLamar acquisition)**	49,132	-
Share-based payments	-	-
Total	\$ 165,418	\$ 41,396

*Short-term employment benefits include salaries and consulting fees for key management.

**Consulting fees (US\$40,000 – C\$49,132) related to the DeLamar technical due diligence were paid to Baker Geoservices, a company owned by Max Baker, before he joined the Company as VP exploration. Those fees were capitalized, as part of the DeLamar acquisition costs.

During the year ended December 31, 2013, the Company received loans of \$100,000 and \$225,000 from Chris Irwin, former President of the Company. The loans are payable on demand and are non-interest bearing. As at September 30, 2017, \$Nil (December 31, 2016 - \$175,000) in loans is owed to one of directors and is included in due to related parties. The debt was sold to a third party during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017 and settled into shares as described in Note 12.

On June 8, 2016, the Company settled \$412,189 in debt owing to related parties through the issuance of 659,504 common shares. The common shares were valued at \$82,438 based on the stock market price on the date of settlement. As a result, the Company recorded a gain on settlement of debt of \$329,751 for the year ended December 31, 2016.

10. RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS

As at	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
HST/GST receivable	\$ 9,696	\$ 3,804
Prepaid expenses and other assets	32,766	3,193
Total receivables, prepaid expenses and other assets	\$ 42,462	\$ 6,997

At September 30, 2017, the Company anticipates full recovery of these amounts and therefore no impairment has been recorded against these receivables.

The Company holds no collateral for any receivable amounts outstanding as at September 30, 2017.

Integra Resources Corp

(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade and other payables of the Company are principally comprised of amounts outstanding for trade purchases relating to exploration activities and amounts payable for operating and financing activities. The usual credit period taken for trade purchases is between 30 to 90 days.

The majority of the Company's payables relates to the DeLamar Acquisition and compensation due to related parties.

The following is an aged analysis of the trade and other payables:

<i>As at</i>	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Less than one month	\$ 510,564	\$ 9,620
Over 3 months	-	87,325
Total trade and other payables	\$ 510,564	\$ 96,945

As of September 30, 2017, the Company has written off \$20,034 prior years payables, based on a review and discussion with the previous management.

12. SHARE CAPITAL

As required by IFRS, all references to share capital, common shares outstanding and per share amounts in these unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes have been restated retrospectively to reflect the January one for five and the August one for two-and-a-half share consolidations. The Company's outstanding options were adjusted on the same basis as the common shares, with proportionate adjustment being made to the exercise prices.

Capital Stock

On August 17, 2017, the Company announced that it has filed articles of amendment to affect the name change to Integra Resources Corp., and a share consolidation on a 1 to 2.5 basis approved by shareholders of the Company at its annual and special meeting held on July 6, 2017. The share consolidation reduced the number of outstanding Common Shares from 46,003,540 to 18,401,411. No fractional Common Shares will be issued pursuant to the Consolidation and any fractional Common Shares that would have otherwise been issued have been rounded down to the nearest whole number and cancelled.

The Company is authorized to issue an unlimited number of common shares without par value. As at September 30, 2017, the total issued and outstanding common shares is 18,401,411 (December 31, 2016: 1,915,801).

Activity during the nine months ended September 30, 2017

On January 30, 2017, the Company filed articles of amendment giving effect to the consolidation of its issued and outstanding common shares on a one (1) for five (5) basis. The Consolidation was approved by shareholders at the annual and special meeting held on June 21, 2016.

Integra Resources Corp
(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

On March 16, 2017, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of \$62,402 through the issuance of 499,215 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.13 per common share. The Company has also issued an aggregate of 6,287,730 common shares in settlement of an aggregate of \$785,967 of indebtedness at a price of \$0.13 per common share. As a result of the debt settlement, Medalist Capital Ltd. has acquired 6,287,730 common shares of the Company representing approximately 72% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company on a non-diluted basis.

In connection with the issuance of the common shares subscribed for in the non-brokered offering, the Company has agreed to pay a finder's fee equal to 8% of the aggregate proceeds of the offering to be satisfied through the issuance of 39,935 common shares of the Company. As the amount represents a cost of share issuance recorded against the value of the shares issued, the amount is reported as \$Nil.

On May 25, 2017, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of \$835,000 through the issuance of 6,072,725 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.14 per common share.

On August 2, 2017, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement for gross proceeds of \$896,500 through the issuance of 3,586,000 common shares of the Company at a price of \$0.25 per Common Share.

On August 2, 2017, the Company consolidated its shares on a 1 for 2.5 basis.

Subsequent to the end of the quarter, the Company issued 32,072,677 common shares for gross proceeds of \$27,261,775. The Company also issued 5,545,987 common shares to Kinross. Please see Note 16 - "Subsequent Events".

Activity during the year ended December 31, 2016

On June 8, 2016, the Company settled \$412,189 in debt owing to related parties through the issuance of 659,504 common shares. The common shares were valued at \$82,438 based on the stock market price on the date of settlement. As a result, the Company recorded a gain on settlement of debt of \$329,751 for the year ended December 31, 2016.

Stock Options

The Company has an incentive stock option plan ("the Plan") whereby the Company can grant to directors, officers, employees and consultants options to purchase shares of the Company. The Plan provides for the issuance of stock options to acquire up to 10% of the Company's issued and outstanding capital. The Plan is a rolling plan as the number of shares reserved for issuance pursuant to the grant of stock options will increase as the Company's issued and outstanding share capital increases. As at September 30, 2017, the Company had 1,828,941 (December 31, 2016 – 138,780) options available for issuance.

Integra Resources Corp
(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

12. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Stock Options (continued)

The Plan provides that it is solely within the discretion of the Board to determine who would receive stock options and in what amounts. In no case (calculated at the time of grant) shall the Plan result in:

- The aggregate number of options granted in a 12-month period to any one individual exceeding 5% of the outstanding shares of the Company;
- The maximum number of options which may be reserved for issuance to insiders of the Company shall not exceed 10% of the outstanding shares of the Company;
- The maximum number of options which may be issued to any insider of the Company, together with any previously established or proposed share compensation arrangements, within a 12-month period shall not exceed 5% of the outstanding shares of the Company.
- The maximum number of options, which may be issued to insiders of the Company, together with any previously established or proposed share compensation arrangements within a 12-month period shall not exceed 10% of the outstanding shares of the Company.

A summary of the changes in stock options for the relevant periods is as follows:

	September 30, 2017		December 31, 2016	
	Options	Weighted Average Exercise price	Options	Weighted Average Exercise price
Outstanding at beginning of year	52,800	\$ 6.25	52,800	\$ 6.25
Granted	-	-	-	-
Forfeited/Expired	(41,600)	13.70	-	-
Outstanding at end of period	11,200	\$ 3.13	52,800	\$ 6.25

The following table provides additional information about outstanding stock options as September 30, 2017:

	No. of options outstanding	Weighted average remaining life (Years)	Exercise price	No. of options currently exercisable	Exercise price – exercisable options	Expiration date
	4,000*	0.13	\$3.13	4,000	\$3.13	November 17, 2017
	7,200	0.62	\$3.13	7,200	\$3.13	May 14, 2018
Total	11,200	0.45	\$3.13	11,200	\$3.13	

*These 4,000 options were cancelled subsequent to the current period (see Note 16 - "Subsequent events").

Subsequent to the end of the quarter, the Company issued 4,150,000 options to directors, management and employees. Please see Note 16 "Subsequent Events".

Warrants

As at September 30, 2017 and December 31, 2016, there are no warrants outstanding.

Subsequent to the end of the quarter, the Company issued 1,793,488 broker warrants in connection with the October financing. Please see Note 16 "Subsequent Events".

Integra Resources Corp
(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

13. RESERVE FOR WARRANTS

A summary of the changes in the Company's reserve for warrants for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017 and year ended December 31, 2016 is set out below:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Balance at beginning and end of period/year	\$ 406,000	\$ 406,000

14. RESERVE FOR SHARE BASED PAYMENTS

A summary of the changes in the Company's reserve for share based payments for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2017 and year ended December 31, 2016 is set out below:

	September 30, 2017	December 31, 2016
Balance at beginning and end of period/year	\$ 525,620	\$ 525,620

15. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Environmental Contingencies

The Company's exploration activities are subject to various federal, provincial and international laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. These laws and regulations are continually changing and generally becoming more restrictive. The Company has made, and expects to make in the future, expenditures to comply with such laws and regulations.

The Company announced on September 19, 2017, that it will acquire 100% of the DeLamar Gold and Silver Project (please refer to Note 8 - "Exploration and Evaluation Assets"). The Company committed to pay Kinross \$7.5 million in cash (\$3 million upon transaction close and \$4.5 million in 18 months). The transaction closed subsequent to the end of the quarter, and the Company paid Kinross \$3 million from the October 2017 financing net proceeds.

Integra also has signed binding letters of intent ("LOIs") with two private entities to acquire patented claims in the past-producing Florida Mountain Gold and Silver Project for US\$2 million. Closing of this transaction is still subject to due diligence. The Company expects to conclude this acquisition in early 2018.

Integra Resources Corp
(formerly Mag Copper Limited)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2017 and 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (continued)

On October 10, 2017, the Company announced that it has completed an initial resource estimate for the DeLamar project.

On October 30, 2017, Integra closed a \$27.3 million brokered financing. The Company issued 32,072,677 subscription receipts at a price of \$0.85 per subscription receipt, which were converted into shares upon closing of the Delamar acquisition. The Company paid the agents a cash commission equal to 6% of the gross proceeds, and issued broker warrants equal to 6% of the number of subscription receipts sold under the offering, excluding President's list subscription receipts. The Company issued a total 1,793,488 Broker Warrants and each Broker Warrant shall entitle the holder thereof to subscribe for one common share of the Company at a price per share equal to the issue Price for a period of 18 months from the Closing Date.

On November 3, 2017, Integra closed the acquisition of the DeLamar Project from Kinross for \$7.5 million in cash (\$3.0 million paid at closing and \$4.5 million to be paid in 18 months) and the issuance of 5,545,987 Integra shares, which is equal to 9.9% of all of the issued and outstanding Integra shares upon closing of the October 2017 financing. The DeLamar Project is subject to a retained variable net smelter return ("NSR") royalty payable to Kinross.

On November 3, 2017 the Company appointed David Awram to its board of directors and accepted the resignation of Chris Irwin. The Company also appointed Randall Oliphant as advisor to the Board. The Company also announced that it has granted 4,150,000 options to directors, management and employees, at an exercise price of \$1.00 per share, with the expiry date November 3, 2022.

Subsequent to September 30, 2017 a total of 4,000 options expired unexercised.